NOVEMBER 2003
This information is generally descriptive only and is not intended to make or imply any representation, guarantee or warranty with respect to any cells and batteries. Cell and battery designs/specifications are subject to
modification without notice. Contact Panasonic for the latest informatio
LITHIUM ION
LITHIUM ION BATTERIES: INDIVIDUAL DATA SHEET
CGA523450A: Prismatic Model
Specifications
Discharge Characteristics
*1 After a fresh battery has been charged at constant voltage/
constant current (4.2 V, 658 mA (max), 34mA cut-off, 20°C),
the average capacity (ending voltage of 3 V at 20°C) that is
discharged at a standard current (188 mA).
*2 Dimensions of a fresh battery
Charge Characteristics
CGA523450A
Width
Height
Thickness
Weight
Dimensions*2
Nominal Voltage
Standard Capacity*1
3.6 V
940mAh
34.0 + 0/-0.6mm
50.0 + 0/-1.0mm
5.25 + 0/-0.6mm
19.5g
Aluminum Can: External housing is (+); Top Terminal is (-).
Cycle Life Characteristics
34.0 + 0/-0.6
50
.0
 +
 0
/-
1.
0
5.25 + 0/-0.6
External Dimensions (mm)  *2
(+)
(  )
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000
Charge Conditions: 4.2 V, CVCC Max. 1.0C(900mA), 45mA cut-off at 20°C
Discharge Conditions: Constant Current, 2.75V cut-off at 20°C.
Discharge Capacity (mAh)
V
ol
ta
ge
 (
V
)
5.00
4.75
4.50
4.25
4.00
3.75
3.50
3.25
3.00
2.75
2.0C(1800mA)
1.0C(900mA)
0.2C(180mA)
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000
Charge Conditions: 4.2 V, CVCC Max. 1.0C(900mA), 45mA cut-off at 20°C
Discharge Conditions: Constant Current, 1.0C(900mA), 2.75V cut-off at
Various Temperatures
Discharge Capacity (mAh)
V
ol
ta
ge
 (
V
)
5.00
4.75
4.50
4.25
4.00
3.75
3.50
3.25
3.00
2.75
20°C 45°C
-10°C 0°C
0.0 0.4 0.6 0.80.2 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.81.6 2.0
Charge Conditions: 4.2 V, CVCC Max. 1.0C(900mA),45mA cut-off at 20°C
 ChargeTime (h)
V
ol
ta
ge
 (
V
)
C
ur
re
nt
 (
m
A
)
C
ap
ac
ity
 (
m
A
h)
5.0
4.5
4.0
3.5
3.0
2.5
1200
1000
800
600
400
200
0
VOLTAGE
CAPACITY
CURRENT
0 100 200 300 400 500
Charge Conditions: 4.2 V, CVCC Max. 1.0C(900mA), 90mA cut-off at 23°C
Discharge Conditions: Constant Current, 1.0C (900mA), 3.17V cut-off at 23°C.
Charge/Discharge Rest Time: 10 min.
Cycle Number
C
ap
ac
ity
 (
m
A
h)
1000
800
600
400
200
0
NOTE: This cell is not intended for use in multi-cell packs.
(Use in single cell packs only)